

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

07 OCT 24 PM 1:41

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY    JCN     
DEPUTY

---

**No. 36723-8-II**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

A.O. and S.O.,

Appellants,

vs.

PUGET SOUND SOCIAL SERVICES and THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellees,

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

John R. Connelly, Jr, WSBA No. 12183  
Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA No. 32878  
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES  
2301 N. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98403  
(253) 593-5100  
Fax (253) 593-0380  
Attorneys for A.O. and S.O.

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**IV. PROCEDURAL POSTURE ON REVIEW..... 11**

**V. THE STATE OF WASHINGTON HAS A STATUTORY DUTY TO PROTECT CHILDREN THAT ARE PLACED IN GROUP HOMES..... 11**

**A. According to well established precedent and the child abuse/neglect statutory scheme, the State owed a duty to the child residents of Deschutes. .... 12**

**B. DSHS failed to adequately investigate the “carrot incident” which would have led to the discovery of other inappropriate sexualized activity on the part of Ms. Blackstock such as the “megaphone incident” which occurred not long prior. .... 14**

**C. According to the Legislature, the State owed and owes a duty to the families with children placed in State licensed group home facilities. .... 16**

**D. The State licensor of Deschutes admitted that he was acting pursuant to an obligation to investigate and maintain standards according to regulations set forth under the Washington Administrative Code. .... 17**

**E. Under Washington law, a duty exists whenever the injury is foreseeable. .... 18**

**VI. THERE IS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE OF RECORD TO SUPPORT BOTH CAUSE IN FACT AND LEGAL CAUSATION AGAINST PSSS AND THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. .... 19**

A.	There is abundant evidence from which the jury is likely to find that PSSS and the State caused A.O. to be abused. ....	20
B.	There is direct evidence that Ms. Blackstock’s overly permissive and inappropriate supervision style caused one of the offending residents, Jason Vargas, to act out of control. ....	26
C.	Ms. Blackstock’s supervision style caused indifference and inaction on the part of the counselors at Deschutes thereby further lending to the consequence free environment. ....	28
D.	There is abundant evidence from which the jury is likely to find that PSSS and the State legally caused A.O. to be sexually assaulted. ....	29
<b>VII.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THIS CLAIM BASED UPON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS</b> .....	<b>31</b>
A.	According to Washington law, claims involving childhood sexual abuse are permitted well into adulthood. ....	32
B.	The defendants failed to meet their burden as the moving party in relation to the statute of limitations. ....	33
C.	This Court should clarify that in order to meet the burden as the moving party on the statute of limitations issue, competent expert testimony must be submitted proving that the child victim “connected” the sexual abuse and corresponding injuries over three (3) years prior to filing a claim. ....	35
D.	There is abundant evidence from which the jury is likely to find that A.O. was not aware of and did not understand all of his injuries until within three years of filing this claim. ....	38

**E. It was reversible error for the trial court to ignore expert testimony as to the ultimate issue of fact related to the statute of limitations. .... 41**

**VIII. CONCLUSION..... 42**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 268, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	16
<i>Beltran v. DSHS</i> , 98 Wn. App. 245, 989 P.2d 604 (1999).....	29
<i>Clare v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 129 Wn. App. 599, 602, 123 P.3d 465 (2005) .....	37
<i>Cloud v. Summers</i> , 98 Wn. App. 724, 991 P.2d 1169 (1999).....	32
<i>Compare McLeod v. Grant County School Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 321, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	25
<i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 83 Wash. App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996).....	20
<i>Doss v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 60 Wash. App. 125, 803 P.2d 4 (1991); .....	17
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	37
<b><i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i>, 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..</b>	<b>11</b>
<i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wash. App. 323, 332-333, 949 P.2d 386 (1997).....	32
<i>In re Estate of Shinaul M.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 765, 980 P.2d 800 (1999).....	13
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham School District</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 61, 871 P.2d P.2d 1106 (1994) .....	20
<i>Joyce v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 306, 322, 119 P.2d 825 (2005) .....	20
<i>Kness v. Truck Trailer Equipment Co.</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 251, 501 P.2d 285 (1972)....	17
<b><i>Korst v. McMahon</i>, 136 Wn. App. 202, 208, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b><i>Kruse v. Hemp</i>, 121 Wn.2d 715, 722, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<i>Lesley v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 263, 921 P.2d 1066 (1996)	13

<i>M.W. v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 589, 598, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	13
<i>McLeod v. Grant County School Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 321, 255 P.2d 360 (1953) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn. App. 762, 773, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	32
<i>Morianga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wash. App. 822, 832, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	36
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wn. App. 536, 937 P.2d 195, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1034, 950 P.2d 478 (1997).....	32
<i>Parilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	18, 25, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 443, 994 P.2d 874.....	13
<i>Snudden v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 85 Wn.App. 71, 76-77 930 P.2d 958 (1997).....	13
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 217, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	13
<i>Unger v. Cauchon</i> , 118 Wash. App. 165, 73 P.3d 1005 (2003) .....	20
<b><i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i>, 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 4.16.340 .....	passim
RCW 74.15 .....	16
RCW Chapter 26.44 .....	12, 13, 15
<b>RULES</b>	
WAC 388-148-0005 .....	18
WAC Title 388 .....	17, 18
